

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF)	
PENNSYLVANIA and)	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-04540 (WB)
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)	
capacity as President of the United States;)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, in his official)	
capacity as Secretary of Health and)	
Human Services; UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES; STEVEN T.)	
MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of the Treasury; UNITED)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE)	
TREASURY; RENE ALEXANDER)	
ACOSTA, in his official capacity as)	
Secretary of Labor; and UNITED STATES)	
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. The Affordable Care Act and the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate.....	2
II. Challenges to the Contraceptive-Coverage Mandate and Accommodation	4
III. The Interim Final Rules	6
IV. Plaintiffs' Challenge to the IFRs and the Court's Opinion.....	7
V. The Final Rules	8
VI. Plaintiffs' Amended Complaint and the Second Preliminary Injunction	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Rules Are Authorized by the ACA and RFRA, and Are Otherwise Consistent with the Law.	10
A. The Rules Comport with the Women's Health Amendment.....	10
B. RFRA Authorizes and Compels the Religious Exemption.....	13
1. RFRA Permits Agencies to Create Exemptions to Alleviate Substantial Burdens on Religious Exercise	14
2. Religious Objectors Are Substantially Burdened in the Absence of the Religious Exemption Rule.	16
3. There Is No Compelling Interest In Requiring Objectors to Provide Contraceptive Coverage.....	18
C. The Rules Do Not Create an Unreasonable Barrier to Healthcare	19
D. The Rules Comply with Title VII and § 18116	20
E. The Rules Are Consistent with the Equal Protection Clause.....	23
F. The Rules Are Consistent with the Establishment Clause.....	25
II. The Rules Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious	29
A. The Agencies Provided a Reasoned Explanation for the Rules.....	29
B. The Agencies Addressed Other Significant Comments.....	34
C. The Agencies' Regulatory Impact Analysis is Reasonable	35

III.	The Rules Were Properly Promulgated After a Period of Notice and Comment	38
IV.	If Plaintiffs Prevail, the Court Must Limit any Remedy to the Parties Before the Court	41
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)..... 3, 18
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)..... 41, 42
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... <i>passim</i>
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 41
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 38
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 12
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 19, 39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 13
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 2018 WL 4268817 (7th Cir. June 4, 2018), <i>reh'g en banc vacated as moot</i> , 2018 WL 4268814 (7th Cir. Aug. 10, 2018) 42
<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 35
<i>Cloud Found., Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>dismissing appeal</i> , 2015 WL 160693 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2013)..... 36
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... 24, 25

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	25
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Dorley v. Cardinale</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 345 (E.D. Pa. 2015)	10
<i>EEOC v. Metal Serv. Co.</i> , 892 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016), remanded, 845 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	28
<i>Farrington v. Johnson</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 634 (D.D.C. 2016)	21
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	29
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	41
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402	26, 27
<i>George v. N.J. Bd. of Veterinary Med. Examiners</i> , 794 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	41
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	19, 24
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	23

<i>In re Union Pac. R.R. Emp't Practices Litig.,</i> 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Levesque v. Block,</i> 723 F.2d 175 (1st Cir. 1983).....	40
<i>Lyng v. Int'l Union United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW,</i> 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	24
<i>March for Life v. Burwell,</i> 128 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>dismissing appeal</i> , 2018 WL 4871092 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 17, 2018)	6
<i>Meyer v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc'y,</i> 648 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	29, 39
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA.,</i> 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Metal Finishers v. EPA,</i> 719 F.2d 624 (3d Cir.1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	33
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Metal Finishers v. EPA,</i> 719 F.2d 624 (3d Cir.1983), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	33
<i>Nat'l Tel. Co-op Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>NRDC v. EPA,</i> 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982)	39, 40
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	23
<i>Pima Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. v. EEOC,</i> 1976 WL 548 (D. Ariz. April 7, 1976)	21

<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014), vacated and remanded, <i>Zubic v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	5
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary, HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6, 17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	16, 21
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015), vacated by, <i>HHS v. CNS Int'l Ministries</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016)	5
<i>Stratechuk v. Bd. of Educ., S. Orange-Maplewood Sch. Dist.</i> , 587 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2009)	25, 26
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	21
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	28
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017), remanded, 693 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2017).....	41
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018), remanded, 893 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. US EPA</i> , 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)	40
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	42
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 326 F.3d 397 (3d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	25
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of the City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16

<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Alexander,</i> 984 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Washington v. Davis,</i> 446 U.S. (1976).....	24
<i>Welsh v. United States,</i> 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	24, 25
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	23
<i>Williams v. Bitner,</i> 285 F. Supp. 2d 593 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Zorach v. Clauson,</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	26
<i>Zubik v. Burwell,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	5

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	22
5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706	35
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	20, 37
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3213 (West)	25
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	4
26 U.S.C. § 9833.....	7, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1191c.....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3	14, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 18021.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2A:65A-1.....	25
Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978).....	20
RULES	
Fed R. Civ. P. 56.....	10
LEGILSATIVE HISTORY AND REGULATIONS	
158 Cong. Rec. S485 (Feb. 9, 2012).....	13
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	3, 22
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	3, 33
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014).....	4
Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015).....	5
Coverage for Contraceptive Services, 81 Fed. Reg. 47,714 (July 22, 2016).....	5
FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation Part 36, at 4 (Jan. 9, 2017) https://www.dol.gov/sites/default/files/ebsa/about-ebsa/our-activities/resource-center/faqs/aca-part-36.pdf	5
Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventing Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	3, 12

Group Health Plans and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventing Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	2
HRSA; Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority, 47 Fed. Reg. 38,409 (Aug. 31, 1982).....	12
Regulatory Planning and Review, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	36
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the ACA, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... <i>passim</i>	
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventative Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	6, 7, 16
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the ACA, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,838 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	7, 25
Moral Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the ACA, 83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... <i>passim</i>
